Docket No.: 122001

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08A/REV03

11-21-2002

IEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings → → → 102288949 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): John D. Dobak, III 11.1102 Name: Innercool Therapies, Inc. Address: 3931 Sorrento Valley Blvd. Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☑ No Nature of conveyance: ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger City: San Diego State/Prov.: CA Change of Name Security Agreement Country: USA ZIP: 92121 Other Execution Date: October 3, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ⊠ No 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) Patent Application No. Filing date August 9, 2002 10/216,405 ☐ Yes 🏻 No Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark D. Wieczorek 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 37,966 Registration No. Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Address: Innercool Therapies, Inc. Authorized to be charged to deposit account 3931 Sorrento Valley Blvd. 8. Deposit account number: 50-0914 City: San Diego State/Prov.: CA ZIP: 92121 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit acc Country: USA DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Nov. 12, 2002 Mark D. Wieczorek Date Name of Person Signing

> Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, John D. Dobak, III, a citizen of the United States, having place of residence at 2385 Ridgegate Row, La Jolla, CA 92037, hereafter referred to as "applicant", have invented certain new and useful improvements in: "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PATIENT TEMPERATURE CONTROL EMPLOYING ADMINISTRATION OF ANTI-SHIVERING AGENTS" for which an application for a United States Patent was filed August 9, 2002, application serial number:

10/216,405, and

WHEREAS, <u>Innercool Therapies</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, a California corporation having an office at 3931 Sorrento Valley Boulevard, San Diego, California 92121 (herein referred to as "assignee", which term includes the successors and assigns of assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and in and to said letters patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the applicant, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention including any and all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, and reexaminations thereof in the United States and in any and all foreign countries and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

10/11/2002 LIGUELLER 00000086 10216405

01 FC:581

40.00 OP

I HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

			40
Executed	this	3	

day of Oct , 2002, at San Diego,

State of California

SS:

County of San Diego

on October 3, 2002, before me,

Brenda Louise Godfrey, Notary Public, personally appeared John D. Dobak, III, personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

BRENDA LOUISE GODFREY

**RECORDED: 11/18/2002** 

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Brech Toxise Grafie